

Exhibit 1

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Consolidated Case Nos. 22-1422, 22-1530

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; U.S. BEET SUGAR ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; SOUTHERN MINNESOTA BEET SUGAR COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN CRYSTAL SUGAR COMPANY; MINN-DAK FARMERS COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; IOWA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; MINNESOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; MISSOURI SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NEBRASKA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; SOUTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NORTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS; CHERRY MARKETING INSTITUTE; FLORIDA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE ASSOCIATION; GEORGIA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL COTTON COUNCIL OF AMERICA; AND GHARDA CHEMICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Environmental Protection Agency

**PETITIONERS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE BRIEFING ON
MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT AND TO
EXPEDITE APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Pursuant to the All Writs Act, this Court should enjoin EPA from proceeding with the Cancellation.	9
A. An order directing EPA to hold its Cancellation in abeyance is in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction.....	10
B. An order directing EPA to hold its Cancellation in abeyance is necessary and appropriate.	16
C. An order directing EPA to hold its Cancellation in abeyance is agreeable to the usages and principles of law.....	19
II. In the alternative, this Court should expedite its decision with an opinion to follow.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999, (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>City of Cherokee v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 671 F.2d 1080 (8th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	9, 17
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Martinez)</i> , 626 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir. 1980).....	13, 20
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 976 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Henderson v. Bodine Aluminum, Inc.</i> , No. 95-2469 EMSL, 1995 WL 394046 (8th Cir. June 16, 1995).....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021) (<i>LULAC II</i>)	18, 19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	21
<i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 20

<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	9
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	16, 19
<i>Renaissance Arcade & Bookstore v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 473 U.S. 1322 (1985) (Stevens, J., in chambers)	17
<i>Santiago v. Rumsfeld</i> , 403 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	21
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 92 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	22
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	9, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 940 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Whitney National Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411, 425–26 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Weinberger</i> , 736 F.2d 438 (7th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 805 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	4
7 U.S.C. § 136d(d)	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(h)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	9, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2283	21
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Notice of Intent to Cancel Pesticide Registrations</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 76,474 (Dec. 14, 2022)	3, 5, 11, 17
